

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, :
INC. ET AL. :
 :
 : Petitioner :
 : v. : Case No. 472 CD 2022
 :
 :
 : PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC :
 : UTILITY COMMISSION, :
 : Respondent :
 :

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
RETAIL ENERGY SUPPLY ASSOCIATION**

Appeal from the Opinion and Orders of the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission entered August 26, 2021 and April 14, 2022,
at Docket Nos. C-2019-3013805, C-2019-3013806, C-2019-
3013807, C-2019-3013808

Deanne M. O'Dell (I.D. 80614)
Karen O. Moury (I.D. 36879)
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 717.237.6000
Fax: 717.237.6019

Date: August 22, 2022

*Counsel for
Retail Energy Supply Association*

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. THE ORDERS CONTAIN REVERSIBLE ERRORS OF LAW BY FAILING TO ADHERE TO LEGISLATIVE MANDATES.....	6
	1. The legislative mandates are clear.....	6
	2. The Commission failed to adhere to clear legislative mandates.....	8
	B. THE COMMISSION DEPARTED FROM ITS PRIOR RULING WITHOUT AN ADEQUATE EXPLANATION.	13
	C. THE ABILITY OF EGSS TO INCLUDE CHARGES FOR NON-COMMODITY GOODS AND SERVICES ON THEIR OWN BILLS IS IRRELEVANT.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Pa. PUC</i> , 740 A.2d 1208 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. PUC</i> , 672 A.2d 352 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).....	14
<i>Dauphin Cnty. Indus. Dev. Auth. v. PUC</i> , A.3d 1124 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015), appeal denied, 140 A.3d 14 (Pa. 2016) ("DCIDA").....	6, 14
<i>Mazza v. Secretary of Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 903 F.2d 953 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>O'Rourke v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Corrections</i> , 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001).....	6
<i>Popowsky v. PUC</i> , 910 A.2d 38 (Pa. 2006).....	6

Administrative

<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania Retail Electricity Market: End State of Default Service</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952.....	18
<i>Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2018-2647577 ("Columbia")	passim
<i>Supplier Consolidated Billing</i> , Docket No. M-2018-2645254	20

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. §§ 1921, <i>et seq.</i>	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 102.....	7, 8, 11

66 Pa. C.S. § 1502..... passim

66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(4) 16, 18

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(3)10

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(16)11

66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....10

66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(6) passim

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(c)7

Regulations

52 Pa. Code §§ 54.121-12215
